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From: "Ombudsman" <ombudsman@rcgov.us>

To: "Gibson, Franklin D LTC NGSC" <franklin.d.gibson@us.army.mil>, "ROXANNE ...

CcC: "Norman Jackson" <jacksonn@rcgov.us>, "MICHIELLE CANNON-FINCH" <mcf@rcgo...
Date: 6/4/2010 9:19 AM

Subject: Request from Adjutant General's Office - Medicaid Assistance - Ms. Lillie Victoria Gibson

Attachments: Victoria Gibson 249-83-6834 MEDICAID.pdf
Good Morning,

Thank you for contacting the Ombudsman's Office. We apologize for any

inconvenience or frustration Ms. Gibson has experienced as a result of uwmnmga

this matter. By copy of this email, Ms. Gibson's concern is being
forwarded to Ms. Jan Polatty, Assistant to the Director of the

Department of Health and Human Services, for investigation and response. JUN 07 2010
Following an investigation, a representative of the corresponding of Health & H
. . b uman Servicss

department will contact you with their findings. csmag

" ’ " 0FFICE OF THE DIRECTOF
If our office may be of further assistance, please feel free to contact
us.
Sincerely,

Kelly S. Cunningham

Kelly S. Cunningham

Customer Service Representative

Richland County Ombudsman's Office

2020 Hampton Street, Suite 3061

Columbia SC, 29204

Phone: (803) 929-6000

Fax: (803) 929-6009Email: ombudsman@rcgov. us

This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If
you are not the addressee or authorized to receive this for the
addressee, you must not use, copy, disclose, or take any action based on
this message or any information herein. If you have received this

message in error, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail
and delete this message. Thank you for your cooperation.

..... Original Message---—
From: Gibson, Franklin D LTC NGSC [mailto:franklin.d.gibson@us.army.mil]

Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2010 10:01 PM

To: Ombudsman; JUDY CARTER; ROXANNE ANCHETA: TONY MCDONALD; MILTON POPE;
STEPHANY SNOWDEN; SHERRY WRIGHT-MOORE

Cc: Norman Jackson; MICHIELLE CANNON-FINCH

Subject: Lillie Victoria Gibson MEDICAID Assistance REQUEST



Kelly S. Cunningham

Kelly S. Cunningham

Customer Service Representative

Richland County Ombudsman's Office

2020 Hampton Street, Suite 3061

Columbia SC, 29204

Phone: (803) 929-6000

Fax: (803) 929-6009Email: ombudsman@rcgov. us

This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If
you are not the addressee or authorized to receive this for the
addressee, you must not use, copy, disclose, or take any action based on
this message or any information herein. If you have received this
message in error, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail
and delete this message. Thank you for your cooperation.

..... Original Message-----
From: Gibson, Franklin D LTC NGSC [mailto:franklin.d.gibson@us.army.mil]

Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2010 10:01 PM

To: Ombudsman; JUDY CARTER; ROXANNE ANCHETA; TONY MCDONALD; MILTON POPE:
STEPHANY SNOWDEN; SHERRY WRIGHT-MOORE

Cc: Norman Jackson; MICHIELLE CANNON-FINCH

Subject: Lillie Victoria Gibson MEDICAID Assistance REQUEST

Greetings:

| am writing on behalf of my daughter, Lillie Victoria Gibson,

249-83-6834, Beneficiary ID# 4781155631. Victoria came to me upset and
confused. She told me she navigated all of the gates necessary to

qualify for MEDICAID as a single, mother to be, living alone and working

at or near minimum wage. She was asked to provide additional
documentation from her employer and from her OBGYN which she did on 28
Mar 2010 via fax from my office at the Adjutant General's Office. The
documentation attesting to that tranmission is attached.

She was approved and received her MEDICAID card. Today Ms. Gloria
Wright, her caseworker, advised that she was no longer eligible as she
failed to meet the deadline to submit the requested documents. Victoria
is having a troubled pregnancy to begin with and the staff of the
Richland County Office are very difficult to contact and did not offer

the kind of customer service | would expect from Health and Human
Services.



Your assistance in looking into this matter would be greatly
appreciated.

Thanking you in advance.

Franklin D. "Sandy" Gibson, Jr., Lt.Col, USAF-SCANG Director For
Strategic Development Office of the Adjutant General

1 National Guard Road

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

DSN: 583-2848 COM: 803-806-2848

Cell: 803-530-0878



3Jun 2010

Richland Countyombudsman

Myname is Liliie Victoria Gibson, 249-83-6834 Beneficlary ID# 4781155631, My caseworker is Ms. Gloria Wright,
telephone number 803-714-7607, BG# 41193745; HH# 101415664,

I was approved to receive MEDICAID as ! ama single mother to be, about 14 weeks pregnant, | have provided all
of the documentation requested bymy caseworker to include the supplemental information which was FAXED to
803-714-7310 on 28 Mar 2010 as evidenced by the FAX verification form attached with this file.

Iwas advised byMs. Wrighttoday that | was removed from e gibility because | did not retum the requested
documents, those that were faxed as attached.

Ms. Wright is very difficult to get intouch with, | have left many telephone voice mails with her in an attempt to

verify that the documents were received, This is not the first time we have had a problem with documents. The
first set was lost in the office after | waited in line and delivered them in person. Moreover, | received a letterin

the mail stating that I had until 6 June 2010 to submit the documents already faxed, this morming Ms, wright said
that date changed to 31 May 2010. | am confused.

lam ata loss as to whatto do next. |do not feel that this office has my best interests at heart.

Please assist, | need this assistance in order to care for myself and my unborn child.

Thanks so much.

Victoria Gibson
803-530-3242
missvick@sc.rr.c om

sandygibson@sc.r r.com



Documents for Lillie Victoria Gibson 249-83-6834 ID# 4781155631
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Documents for Lillie Victoria Gibson 249-83-6834 ID# 4781155631
j

To: Gloria Wright
From: Lillic Victoria Gibsoy
BG# 41193745 j

HI¥ 101415664 i
SS# 244836834/

Date: May 28, 2010

RE: Information Needed to Complete My File

Attached {o this fax cover you will find a copy of my esrnings
and 2 copy of the letter with my estimated delivery date. |
delivered this information te the Medicaid office on May 21,
2010 and it has not yet been processed.

If you have any questions about this information or need
additional information, please contact me at 803.530.3242,

Thank you.
Lillie Vietoria Gibson
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Studio West

S 315 State Ntreet
West Columbia, South Carolina 29169

Muy 18, 2010

To Whoem 1t May Concern:

This is to certify that Lillie Victoria Gibson, social security number 249-
83-6834, is an independent contract color specinlist and stylist with my
salon. Miss Gibson earns between S900.00 and $1,106.00 per month
depending on client bookings.

lam the founder, owner and chief sperating officer of Studio West,
LLC. Lean be reached at 803-791-3444 if you have any questions,

wma\ahmm_u.. e
W e
N
1z Schaufler.
Studio West

Sliwlzolo

{aster colorist
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Documents for Lillie Victoria Gibson 249-83-6834 ID#4781155631
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DA No, 382773426

<V (b

Ackdrons: 1M Ridpseereek Drive
29072

i 1.ener

T s to venlinn the pregnancy of Lilic "Victoria” Gibson, Her EDC 1 124112016,

Stacy Sreithzon, MO
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Authorizad Reprusentative
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are abligated 10 tell 1he Suuth Caroling Department of Heahh and Human Survses il that
yau know uboul tha individuul's situetion, whether personal, e, I does
nat meart that you wilt be parsanally raspansing lur e indindusal's dahts. Any agresmand
that you make with providers of medical services ar omner individasls reiarad 1o e
individual far whom you ae aplying are your reaponsiohiry, end the Degartment has na
worltel or indluerce in such marrars,
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L 1oM Ridqeemek On : sC.

SACTD

Form 1282-M Reviseo Feb 2008
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| (6/8/2010) Lena Aquino - Re: Fwd: Log 0481 _

From:;
To:
Date:
Subject:

Fine to close it but Rudy needs to see the complaint. Than

Alicia Jacobs
Lena Aquino
6/8/2010 10:33 AM
Re: Fwd: Log 0481

>>> Lena Aquino 6/8/2010 9:40 AM >>>
The father mentioned that the daughter had some problems with the Richland county office (I can get you a copy of the log -

Rudy has one too).

Can we close it without a written response?

>>> Jennifer Lynch 6/8/2010 9:36 AM >>>
This one has already been handled. The constituent sent an email to the agency email box. Sheila has already spoken with Ms
Gibson directly and her PW case remains active. Can we close this as no written response is necessary?

Thanks!

Jennifer Lynch

Supervisor, Division of Constituent & Beneficiary Services
Department of Health and Human Services

(803) 898-3965
(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

B« S Ry

R —— P . e ——— s T ——

Ja=0U8 |



Q\mw\mo‘_ mw_.mwmz Aquino - mmmﬂnmz ._ubmdﬂw‘_

AU TR

ST L

.. Leg g

From: Jennifer Lynch

To: Lena Aquino

Date: 6/8/2010 10:44 AM
Subject: Re: Fwd: Log 0481
Thanks!

Jennifer Lynch

Supervisor, Division of Constituent & Beneficiary Services
Department of Health and Human Services

(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> | ena Aquino 6/8/2010 10:34 AM >>>
Alicia said OK to close. I'll close out with Brenda. Thanks!

Lena

>>> Alicia Jacobs 6/8/2010 10:33 AM >>>
Fine to close it but Rudy needs to see the complaint. Thanks

>>> Lena Aquino 6/8/2010 9:40 AM >>>

The father mentioned that the daughter had some problems with the Richland county
office (I can get you a copy of the log - Rudy has one too). Can we close it without a
written response?

>>> Jennifer Lynch 6/8/2010 9:36 AM >>>

This one has already been handled. The constituent sent an email to the agency email
box. Sheila has already spoken with Ms Gibson directly and her PW case remains
active. Can we close this as no written response is necessary?

Thanks!

Jennifer Lynch

Supervisor, Division of Constituent & Beneficiary Services
Department of Health and Human Services

(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchien@scdhhs.gov
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